

Brief on the Merits

No. 16-0715

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SARAH FOSTER,

Petitioner,

v.

SENTINEL MEDIA, INC., et. al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... ix

JURISDICTION ix

STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED..... ix

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

 I. Little Equity Partners, LLC’s Purchase of Sentinel Media, Inc..... 1

 II. Petitioner’s Employment with Sentinel Media, Inc. and Subsequent Litigation..... 2

 III. Proceedings Below 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. PETITIONER IS NOT A WHISTLEBLOWER UNDER THE DODD-FRANK ACT’S ANTI-RETALIATION PROVISION BECAUSE SHE DID NOT REPORT DIRECTLY TO THE SEC 6

 A. Dodd-Frank’s unambiguous definition of “whistleblower” mandates a finding that Dodd-Frank’s protections only extend to individuals who report directly to the SEC..... 7

 B. The lower courts’ reliance on various policy considerations to impermissibly expand the “whistleblower” definition is unfounded and should be ignored..... 12

 C. The SEC is not entitled to deference because its interpretation of the statute in both 17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-2 and the interpretive guidance is unreasonable and contrary to the intent of Congress..... 16

II. RULE 30(e) PERMITS A PARTY TO SUBMIT SUBSTANTIVE CHANGES TO A DEPOSITION, INCLUDING SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENTS, AS EVIDENCED BY ITS TEXT, HISTORY, AND OVERALL PURPOSE..... 18

 A. The text and history of Rule 30(e) support a broad interpretation permitting

substantive changes including supplemental or contradicting statements	19
1. Woodward’s supplemental statements are explicitly permitted by the text of Rule 30(e).....	19
2. A historical review of Rule 30(e) further shows that Woodward’s substantive changes are permissible	22
B. The Rule provides other mechanism to safeguard against potential abuse that do not include striking the changes or reopening the deposition	24
1. Woodward’s prior testimony will remain a part of the record, and the procedural posture of this case favors denial of Petitioner’s motion	25
2. The supplemental statements submitted in the errata sheet do not warrant reopening of the Woodward’s deposition.....	28
3. The Rule’s procedural safeguards are sufficient to protect against abuse	29
C. This Court should follow the approach and apply a broad reading because it accurately interprets the language and purpose behind Rule 30(e) and will provide uniformity for courts	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)18

BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States, 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....8

Carcieri v. Salazar, 555 U.S. 379 (2009)8

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....16

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 567 U.S. 142 (2012)18

Duncan v. Walker, 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....21

Fed. Power Comm'n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation, 362 U.S. 99 (1960)9

Fox v. Standard Oil Co., 294 U.S. 87 (1935)9

Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....5, 19, 21, 31

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)12

King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....12, 13

Lawson v. FMR LLC, 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014)6, 16

Loughrin v. United States, 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....11

Marek v. Chesny, 472 U.S. 1 (1985).....22

Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Grp., 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....15

Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Tr., 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....16

Richards v. U.S., 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....20

Rubin v. United States, 449 U.S. 424 (1981)20

Schlagenhauf v. Holder, 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....22

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)18

Walker v. Armco Steel Corp., 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....20

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n, Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....14

OTHER CASES

Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA), L.L.C., 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

Banko v. Apple Inc., 20 F. Supp. 3d 749 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....17

Berman v. Neo@Ogilvy LLC, 801 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2015)9, 10,13, 15, 16

Burns v. Bd. Of Cnty. Comm’rs of Jackson Cnty., 330 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2003).....27, 27

Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. v. Local No. 988, 4 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 1993).....22

Cannon v. Kroger Co., 832 F.2d 303 (4th Cir. 1987).....32

DeLoachv. Phillip Morris Cos., 206 F.R.D. 568 (M.D.N.C. 2002)31

EBC, Inc. v. Clark Bldg. Sys., Inc., 618 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2010).....32

Elwell v. Conair, Inc., 145 F.Supp 2d 79 (D. Me. 2001).....26

Franks v. Nimmo, 796 F.2d 1230 (10th Cir. 2986).....27

Glenwood Farms, Inc., v. Ivey, 229 F.R.D. 34 (D. Me. 2005)21

Greenway v. Int’l Paper Co., 144 F.R.D. 322 (W.D. La. 1992)6, 21, 22, 31

Hall v. Clifton Precision, 150 F.R.D. 525 (E.D. Pa. 1993)31

Hambleton Bros. Lumber Co. v. Balkin Enters., Inc., 397 F. 3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2005)27

Hawthorne Partners v. AT&T Techs., Inc., 831 F. Supp. 1398 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....28

Holland v. Cedar Creek Min., Inc., 198 F.R.D. 651 (S.D.W. Va. 2001).....26, 29

Lugtig v. Thomas, 89 F.R.D. 639 (N.D. Ill. 1981)..... *passim*

Podell v. Citicorp Diners Club, Inc., 112 F.3d 98 (2d Cir.1997)25, 30

Price v. Time, Inc., 416 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005).....20

Prazak v. Local 1 Int’l Union of Bricklayers, 233 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2000)32

Reilly v. TXU Corp., 230 F.R.D. 486 (N.D. Tex. 2005)6, 29, 30, 32

<i>Rios v. Bigler</i> , 67 F.3d 1543 (10th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Reed v. Hernandez</i> , 114 Fed. Appx. 609 (5th Cir. 2004)	24, 29, 30
<i>Sanford v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 713 (N.D. Ill. 1984)	23
<i>SEC v. Parkersburg Wireless LLC</i> , 156 F.R.D. 529 (D.D.C. 1994).....	26
<i>Somers v. Dig. Realty Tr. Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Stabilisierungsfonds Fur Wein v. Kaiser Stuhl Wine Distribs Pty. Ltd.</i> , 647 F.2d 200 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir.2007)	17
<i>Tingley Sys., Inc. v. CSC Consulting, Inc.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2001).....	28, 30
<i>Thorn v. Sundstrand Aerospace Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 383 (7th Cir.2000).....	25, 27, 30, 31
<i>Tippens v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 805 F. 2d 949 (11th Cir. 1986).....	25, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Burch v. Piqua Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 152 F.R.D. 565 (S.D. Ohio 1993)	23
<i>U.S. v. Rem</i> , 38 F.3d 634 (2nd Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Usiak v. New York Tank Barge Co.</i> , 299 F.2d 808 (2d Cir. 1962)	25
<i>Wyeth v. Lupin Ltd.</i> , 252 F.R.D 295 (D. Md. 2008)	29

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

12 U.S.C. § 5567(a)(1).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a).....	6, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(6)	6-9, 11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(b)(1)	14
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(A).....	6, 8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(A)(iii).....	9

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(i)	14
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(B)(iii)	14
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(C)	14
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)(1)(C)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(D).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(c)(2).....	14
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-2(b)(1).....	17
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-9(a).....	17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(e)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	22-24

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

8A, Charles Alan Wright & William H. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998) §2118.....	26
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 226 (1st ed. 2012)	9, 10
Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner at 19, <i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , No. 16-1276 (U.S. 2017).....	14
Brent T. Murphy, <i>A Textual Analysis of Whistleblower Protections Under the Dodd-Frank Act</i> , 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2259, 2270 (2017)	13
Darby Dickerson, <i>Deposition Dilemmas: Vexatious Scheduling and Errata Sheets</i> , 12 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1, 54-55 (1998)	20

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376, 1376 (2010).....	15
Gregory A. Ruehlmann, Jr., Note, " <i>A Deposition Is Not A Take Home Examination</i> ": <i>Fixing Federal Rule 30(e) and Policing the Errata Sheet</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. 893, 898 (2012)	22
Interpretation of the SEC's Whistleblower Rules under Section 21F of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Release No. 34-75592 (2015)	17
Leonardo Labriola, <i>Paying Too Dearly for A Whistle: Properly Protecting Internal Whistleblowers</i> , 85 Fordham L. Rev. 2839, 2867 (2017).....	11
Restoring American Financial Stability Act of 2010, H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. § 922(a)(6) (2d Sess. 2010)	12
The Restoring American Financial Stability Act of 2010, S. Rep. No. 111-176, at 38 (2010)	15
Securities Whistleblower Incentives and Protections, 76 Fed. Reg. 34,300 n.38 (June 13, 2011) (to be codified at 17 C.F.R. pts. 240, 249)	17
Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2009, H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. § 7023(g)(1)(A) (1st Sess. 2009)	12
